charged in Crow Tribal Court against Mr. Siemion in No. CR 2023-616 was five years and six  

months. 

41. In total, the maximum fines allowed under the Crow Tribal Criminal Code offenses charged  

in Crow Tribal Court against Mr. Siemion in No. CR 2023-616 was four thousand and five hundred  

dollars ($4,500.00). 

42. At no time prior to the filing of Crow Tribal Court charges, prior to Mr. Siemion’s arrest, or  

at any time following did the Bureau of Indian Affairs, Office of Justice Services interview or  

attempt to interview Mr. Siemion or his wife Trish, who was an eyewitness to the incident, in